(a) Insert name(s)
and address(es) of
admimistrator(s)

(b) Insert name and
address of registered
office of company

(c) Insert date of
appointment

{d) Insert name of
apphcant / appontor

Rule 2 118 Form 2 35B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from administration
to dissolution

Name of Company Company number
Carlson Properties Limited (In Administration) 03582766
In the . Court case number
Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division, 4474 of 2011
Companies Court

{full name of court]

/' We (a) T Lukic and M Boughey

Ernst & Young LLP,  No 1 Colmore Square, Birmingham. B4 6HQ and Ernst & Young LLP,
Paragon Building, Countersip, Bristol. BS1 6BX

having been appointed admiristrator(s) of

{b) Carlson Properties Limited (In Administration)

c/o Ernst & Younq LLP, No 1 Colmore Square, Birmingham B4 6HQ

on (c) 26 May 2011 by (d} The Governor and Company of the Bank of
Ireland

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1} of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply P

t/weattachac offthe fi ess report

Signed

¥ o o

Joint Administrator

Dated “}“/20,2

Contact Details:

You do not have to gwe any contact Ankil Dhanjee

information in the box opposite but If

you do, 1t will help Companies House to Ernst & Young LLP, No 1 Colmore Square, Birmingham, B4 6HQ

contact you if there 1s a query on the

form The contact information that you Tel 0121 535 2863

give wili be visible to searchers of the

public record

DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
Companies at
*AZLZMNXU"
A23

1311112013 #215
COMPANIES HOUSE



Frost & Young LLP Tol + 44 121 535 2000 # ‘-‘:ﬁ
Mo 1 Colmore Sauare  Fav + 44 121 535 2001 g" Vé
Birmingham 2y LOMm b, o
4 6HO

Building a better INVLSTOR IS PTOPLE
working world

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 11 November 2013
Rel CPUTLIOK/ADI24

Directine 0121 535 2863
Direct fax (1121 535 2448

Ankit Dhanjee

Dear Sirs

Carlson Properties Limited (In Administration) (“the Company”)
Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, Number 4474 of 2011
Company registered number: 03582766

Registered office address: c/o Ernst & Young LLP, No.1 Colmore Square, Birmingham,
B4 6HQ

| write to provide you with my final progress report in the Administration, which includes details of the
outcome The report covers the period from 31 August 2013 to 11 November 2013 and should be read
in conjunction with the Joint Administrators' Statement of Proposals dated 19 July 2011 (“the Proposals")
and previous reports to creditors dated 22 December 2011, 16 April 2012, 15 November 2012, 18 Apnil
2013 and 9 October 2013

The Company entered Adminmistration on 26 May 2011 and { Best, D Frangou and | were appointed to
act as Jont Administrators  The appointment was made by The Governor and Company of the Bank of
Ireland, acting as Secunty Trustee, under the provisions of paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 Under the terms of the appointment, any act required or authortsed to be done by
the Joint Administrators may be done by any one of them

As previously advised, on 7 March 2013 D Frangou vacated office and ceased to act as Jaint
Administrator of the Company Subsequent to this, on 30 August 2013, | Best vacated office and ceased
to act as Joint Administrator of the Company and M Boughey was appointed as Joint Administrator in brs
place

Summary of the Joint Admimistrators’ Proposais

Following our appointment, we took control of the business and assets of the Company with a view to
establishung a strategy to meet the priontised objectives of the Administration process, being

a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company was to be wound up (without first being in Administration), or

¢} realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

in the Proposals we reported that our strategy was to pursue objective (a), as at that ime we were In
advanced discussions with the Directors of the Company and Comer Homes Group ("CHG") to rescue
the Company as a going concern In October 2011, the Directors’ offer for the Company was withdrawn
and, as a result, a rescue of the Company as a going concern was no longer achievable

Thoaal teen Ben L3 rpun g LUR panabodd e gy parte e e afeetumd e faes wthr ot rodt anli e 03 0L v e mer lemat e 43 o Clnal brvtay Alet Y
Yrbel e eSS TIILe o o opw lien ot D Yo Londe 1 FAAe Lerdon sEL Y b e ten LErcptywn St huatn Sy sral ol edeitoe




EY z

Building a better
working worltd

The Jont Administrators subsegquently sought to pursue objectives (b) and/or (€} to maximise the return
to the secured creditors

Extensions to the imitial peniod of appointment

The report dated 16 Apnil 2012 supported an apphcation to court to extend the Admimistration of the
Company pursuant to Rufe 2 112 of the Insolvency Rules ("the Rules"), which was granted by the court
on 4 May 2012 for a period of 12 months to 25 May 2013

tn Aprit 2013, it was determined that a further extenston would be required and the report dated 18 April
2013 supported an apphcation to extend the Admirustration of the Company pursuant to Rule 2 112 of
the Rules, which was granted by the court on 3 May 2013 for a pertod of 12 months to 25 May 2014

Summary of steps taken during the Administration |

As highlighted in our previous reports, the only asset in the Company was a part developed property !
located at Bradstowe House, Harrow, HA1 1NL ("the Property”) The Property was freehold owned and
part built with a concrete frame completed in 2008 with munimal construction wark taking place since

Subsequent to the withdrawal of the Directors’ offer for the Company, we instructed valuation and
quantity surveying professional agents, Savills Commercial Limited ("Saviils”) and Dawis Langdon LLP
("Davis Langdon”), to provide a valuation and a cost to complete report respectively for the Property
Following this, a revised strategy to maximise creditor realisations was put forward to the secured
creditors, being the Bank of Ireland, HSBC Bank plc, and BNP Paribas (together “the Secured
Creditors™) The revised strategy envisaged either a sale of the Property in its current state (*as 1s”) or a
build out in conjunchon with a new developer

Following a period of information gathering and preparning the Property for marketing and sale, the |
Property was placed on the open market by our Real Estate and Corporate Finance ("RECF"} team in |
February 2012 and nterested parties were invited to submit indicative non-binding bids by early March |
2012 The Administrators and the RECF team reviewed the indicative bids and prepared a report to the

Secured Creditors identifying the preferred bidders, and recommending a short list to progress through

to a more detalled due diigence process A number of bidders were given data room access and invited

to visit the Property as part of the due diligence process

Preferred third party bidders for the Property were selected and ther offers communicated to the
Secured Creditors for their consideration in May 2012 Whulst the Secured Creditors were considering
these offers, interest was expressed by the Directors of the Company to purchase the business and
assets of the Company for a value in excess of the offers put forward by the preferred third party
bidders After lengthy discussions with the Secured Creditors, the Company's Directors and associated
third party advisors, a decision was made to accept the Directors’ offer in respect of the Property

Accordingly, the business and assets of the Company were sold with effect from 12 QOctober 2012 to
Hincroft Limited, for a total consideration of £19,032,603 (inclusive of Default Interest post service of
Completion notice) The Directors of Hincroft Limited are Luke Comer and Brian Comer

Corporation tax

Pre-appointment tax returns

As previously reported, the Joint Administrators have been provided with pre-appomntment tax returns for
the tax years ending 2008 and 2009 We understand that the tax return for the year ended 2010 was not
filed Accordingly, the Joint Administrators submitted the unsigned pre-appointment tax return for the



EY ;

Building a better
working world

period 1 July 2010 to 25 May 2011 on behalf of the Company in order to recognise the brought forward
tax trading losses

Post-apporntment tax returns
The following tax returns have been submitted on behalf of the Company

> 26 May 2011 = 30 June 2011, ni} hability,
> 1 July 2011 = 30 June 2012, nil hability, and
> 1 July 2012 - 12 QOclober 2012, £61,467 labilty

In accordance with section 2 67 of The Insolvency Rules 1986, corporation tax liabilities are pard from
floating charge realisations As there were msufficient floating charge realisations avaiable to the
Company, there were no funds avalable to meet the corporation tax habiiity which arose on the sale

VAT

The Company was previously registered as part of a VAT group of which the group representative was
Opecpnme Properties Limited As we were not appointed Joint Administrators of Opecprime Properties
Limited, the Company was removed from this VAT group with effect from 25 May 2011 The Company
has since been re-registered for VAT purposes with an effective registration date of 26 May 2011

Cn receipt of considered VAT advice, the sale of the business and assets of the Company was treated
as a Transfer of a Going Concern ("TOGC") by the Joint Administrators  As a result of this election, VAT
was not deemed payable and no amounts were remitted to HMRC

in early February 2013, HMRC questioned the VAT treatment of the sale of the business and assets in
the Company as a TOGC and commenced investigations Pending the cutcome of their investigations,
HMRC withheld ¢ £55k of reclaimable input VAT monies that were due to be repaid to the Company in
the ordinary course of business

On 10 May 2013, HMRC adwvised that they were in agreement that a TOGC event did take place on the
sale of the business and assets of the Company and provided formal notification to this effect  Following
this, all cutstanding reclaimable input VAT monies owed to the Company were remitted by HMRC

} am pleased to report that on 19 September 2013 HMRC adwised that there were no VAT habilties due
by the Company and HMRC did not object to the Joint Administrators ceasing to act

Conduct of the Directors of the Company

As previously advised, it 1s a statutory requirement for Joint Administrators to perform a review of the
conduct of Directors that held office in the three years prior to ocur appointment  This has been
completed and the resulting report, which 1s confidential, has been sent to the Secretary of State at the
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills



£Y :

Building a better
working world

Distributions to creditors

Secured Creditors

The Secured Creditors had a combined total indebtedness at 26 May 2011 of ¢ £167m (excluding
interest and charges) against which distributions of £71,774,887 have been made to date by the
Company, Chantstream Limited {(In Administration) and Ressmark Properties Limited (In Administration)
The Company contnbuted £18,531,081 towards this total distribution

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors of the Company in respect of claims for employees’ salaries, holiday
pay and pension contnbutions

Non-preferential creditors

The hsting of creditors at the date of our appointment indicated no non-preferential creditors other than
those held by intercompany entihes  The combined value of intercompany creditors for each of the
Companies, at the date of our appointment was c £60m

A number of smaller non-preferential claums have been brought to our attention durning the
Administration, however, based on the level of realisations and the significant outstanding hability to the
Secured Creditors, we have not been able to make a dstribution to non-preferential creditors

The Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part i1s a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for non-preferenttal creditors
pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 The Prescribed Part applies to floating charges
created on or after 15 September 2003

The Secured Credrtors' floating charge for the Company was created after 15 September 2003 and
therefore the Prescribed Part applies for the Company As commented above, there have been no
funds available for non-preferential creditors On this basis, the Joint Administrators have not made an
application to the court under section 176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 for an order not to distribute
the Prescribed Part to creditors

Receipts and payments account

| enclose at Appendix 2 a receipts and payments account for the whole period showing movement from
31 August 2013 to 11 November 2013

Since the previous report, mavements have occurred in the following areas
> £31,981 distnbuted to the Secured Creditors,

> £2,679 receved in VAT, and

» £55 paid 0 bank charges

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and expenses

The basis of remuneration and Category 2 disbursements was agreed with the Secured Creditors
Remuneration was fixed on a time cost basis



EY 5

Building a better
working world

The Administrators have incurred time costs of £469,448 from 26 May 2011 to 25 October 2013, against
which £309,300 has been drawn This includes time costs of £14,285 which have been incurred since
31 August 2013 in my last report, against which no fees have been drawn An analysis of the time spent
1s attached at Appendix 3 to this report At Appendix 4 there 1s a statement of the Joint Administrators’
pohicy in relation to charging me and disbursements

The Joint Administrators have incurred £357 of disbursements, including £20 in respect of Category 2
disbursements (1e, disbursements containing an element of shared or allocated costs and payable to the
Joint Administrators’ firm) Further details are given in Appendices 3 and 4 The Joint Administrators
have drawn £335 to date in respect of disbursements No further disbursements have been incurred
since my last report

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information regarding the Jont
Administrators’ remuneration or expenses, or to apply to court on the grounds that the costs are
considered to be excessive (Rules 2 48A and 2 109 to the Insolvency Rules 1986) Further information
15 provided at Appendix 5

Pre-Administration costs

The Proposals included a statement of combined pre-Administration costs of £20,327 plus VAT which
were outstanding at the date on which Chantstream Limited, Rossmark Propertres Limited and the
Company entered Administration We previously reported that approval to pay these costs as an
expense of the Administration would be sought from the Secured Creditors in accordance with Rule

2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986, however, these costs have not been drawn

The outcome of the Administration

In accordance with the terms of the Proposals, as there are no further assets to be realised or
distributions to be made, the Company will move from Administration to dissolution  The Administration
will come to an end on the date on which the notice I1s registered by Companies House and the
Company will be deemed {o be dissolved three months later




Building a better
working world

Should you have any remaining questions about the Admimistration, please do not hesitate to contact my
colleague, Ankit Dhanjee, an 0121 535 2863

ST
T Lukic

Joint Administrator

Yours faithfully

Enc  Appendix 1 Statutory information

Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period 26 May 2011
to 11 November 2013
Appendix 3 Summary of Joint Administrators’ time costs and Category 2 disbursements for
the period 26 May 2011 to 25 October 2013
Appendix 4 Staterment of Joint Admmustrators’ charging policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 '
Appendix 5 Creditors' request for further nformation regarding an administrators'
remuneration or expenses
Form 2 248 Joint Admunistrators progress report
Form 2 358 Notice of move from administration to dissolution

T Luluc and M Boughey are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as Insolvency Pracutioners by The institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales

-

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, T Lukic and M Boughey, who
act as agents of the Company only and without persanal hability

We may collect, use, transter, store or otherwise process {collectively, “Process”) information that can be hnked to specific
individuals ("Personal Data") We may Process Personal Data in various junsdictions in accordance with applicable law and
professional regulations includming (without limitation) the Data Protection Act 1998




Appendix 1
Carlson Properties Limited (In Administration)
Statutory information

Company information

Company names and
registered numbers

Carlson Properties Limited (03582766)

Registered office
address

c/o Erpst & Young LLP, No 1 Colmere Square, Birmingham,
B4 6HQ

NiA

Trading name(s)

Trading address(es) Bradstowe House, Headstone Road, 1 Junction Road,

Harrow, Middlesex, HA1 1NL

Details of the Joint Admunistrators and of their appointment

Jomt Administrators | Best, D Frangou, T Lukic and M Boughey

Date of appointment 26 May 2011, 30 August 2013 (M Boughey as replacement for | Best)

Date of vacation of office 7 March 2013 (D Frangou only), 30 August 2013 {| Best only)

By whom appointed The appointment was made by the Governor and Company of the Bank of

Ireland

Court reference Carlson Properties Limited (4474 of 2011)

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Joint Administrators may be
carned outexercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and the
proceedings are main proceedings Thrs means that this Admimistration 1s conducted according to
UK insolvency legislation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union
Member State

Presented below 1s a summary of the Company’s share capital

Share capital

Number of ordinary shares 2
(ail1ssued and fully paid)

Value of shares (£) 2

Directors and Company Secretary and thewr shareholdings for the Company

Name Brian Martin Comer | Luke Andrew Comer | Grosvenor Financial
Nominees Limited

Director v v

Company Secretary b x v

Date appointed June 1998 June 1998 June 1998

Date resigned N/A N/A N/A

Current sharehoiding - - -




Carison Properties Limited (In Administration)
Joint Admintstrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from
26 May 2011 to 11 November 2013

RECEIPTS

Sale of {reehold

Cash at bank

nterest

Debtors

Coral Bay Holdings Limted

PAYMENTS

Admmstralors’ remuneraion
Admmnisiralors’ disbursements
Drstribution to secured creditors
Securily

Site maintenance

Agents' fees

Legal fees

nsurance

Sundry tems

VAT

BALANCE IN HAND

Appendix 2

Estimated to
realise as per
Oireciors’
Statemenl of
Aflairs

£
15770137
718

31614024

Receipts and
paymants from 28
May 2011to 30
August 2013

£

Receipts and
payments from 31
August 2013 to 11

November 2013

£

Racaipts and
paymants from 26
May201ite 1
Noevember 2013

3

190232 029 19 032,029
579 - 579

19 032 608 19,032 608
(309 300} {309,300}
{335) - (339)

{18 500 000) (31981} {18,531,981)
(24 140} (24,140)
(63,708) - (63,708}

{14 580) (14,580)

(84 910) (84 310}

{3 300) - {3 300)
(300) (55) (355)
(2,679) 2679 _
(19003 251) (29 357) {19 032,608)

29,357 {29,357)




Appendix 3
Carlson Properties Limited (In Administration)
Summary of Joint Administrators’ time costs and Category 2 dishursements from
26 May 2011 to 25 October 2013

Time costs and expenses — 26 May 2011 to 25 October 2013

Hours

Total tima| Total average
Classification of work Partner{ Manager Othar sonior| Assistants & Total hours costs £| hourly rate €
function Director professionals support
Accouniing and admnustration g1 82 659 160 2 234 4 42 056 30 179 42
Bank & statutory reporing 878 36 530 655 2389 78125 50 325 66
Crediors 32 62 50 19 263 5 887 50 222 86
Dabtors - 45 45 630 00 14000
Environmental issues - 20 20 28000 140 00
krmechate (asks 93 34 43 120 290 7 149 50 246 53
nvestigaton/cdda 03 g2 15 B0 100 1542 50 154 25
Job acceptance & strategy 02 24 26 417 00 160 28
Legal issues 24 . 24 135800 565 83
Cther assets - 04 Q4 7040 17500
Pubbe relations 155ues - 06 - a8 14 31100 22214
Froperty 108 2 1898 2398 123 4 6622 24317200 67 22
Retennan of Ltle 05 05 87 50 17500
Statutory duties 120 96 155 99 479 1321500 208117
Trading 61 B8 47 153 629 17 295 50 274 97
VAT & taxaton 234 48 9 418 686 1807 57 851 00 320 15
Total hours 2538 335§ 4315 4854 1,508 2] 469,448 30 311 48
Total time costs £ 123,892 50 154,015 50 119,635 00 71,905 30,
Average hourly rate £ 488 18 459 08 277 25 148 14
Category 1 expensos £337 03
Category 2 expenses £20 2%
Total expanses £ £357 28
Category 2 disbursements

Nature of ¢expanse Amount £ Basis of charge
Mileage — firm s car 2025 Mileage 13 chargad at 45p par mile

Total 20 258




Appendix 4

Carlson Properties Limited (In Administration)

Office holders’ charging policy for remuneration

The Secured Creditors determined that the Joint Adrministrators' remuneration should be fixed on the
basis of ime properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing

In the Administration

The Joint Administrators engaged a manager and other staff to work on the cases The work

required was delegated to the most appropnate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work
and the individual’s expenence Addittonal assistance was provided by accounting and treasury
executives dealing with the Company's bank accounts and statutory comphance duties  Work
carned out by all staff was subject to the overall supervision of the Joint Administrators

Al ime spent by staff working directly on case-related matters was charged to a separate ime code
established for each case Time was charged in units of six minutes Each member of staff had a
specific hourly rate, which was subject to change over time  The average hourly rate for each
category of staff over the penod 15 shown in Appendix 3, and the latest hourly rates used are shown
below The latest hourly rates may be higher than the average rates, If hourly rates increased over
the peried covered by this report

Office holders’ charging policy for disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 ("SIP 9") publshed by R3 (The Association of Business

Recovery Professionals) divides disbursements into two categories

Category 1 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders' firm, which comprise
specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent's affairs and referable to payment
to an independent third party These disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without
approval from the Committee In line with SIP 9, 1t 1s our policy to disclose such disbursements
drawn but not to seek approval for their payment

Category 2 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders' firm which include

elements of shared or overhead costs Such disbursements were subject to approval from the
Secured Creditors as if they were remuneration [n line with SIP 9, approval was obtained for
Category 2 disbursements before they were drawn

Rates Rates Rates f;::g
Grade descriptions Job title 26/5M11 - 171111 - 1712 -
30/6/11 (€) | 30/6M2(E) | 30/6/13 (£) °“";€£"5
Partner / Director Partner 520 545 570 600
Partner (tax) 875 920 1115 1170
Account Director 425 445 470 440
Manager Assistant Director (real estate) 620 650 685 n/a
Assistant Director (1ax) 720 730 725 570 -760
Senior Executive 290 305 305 335
Senior Executive (tax} 380 565 545 nfa
Senior Executive (real estate) 445 465 465 n/a
Other senior professionals | Executive 210 220 230 240
Executive (real estate) 320 335 350 195
Assistants & support Analyst 80-105 125-175 135-185 135 -195
Support 100 110 110 95.120




Appendix 5

Creditors’ request for further information regarding an Administrators’ remuneration
or expenses — Rule 2. 48A, Insolvency Rules 1986

(1) If—
{a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
(1} a secured creditor, or

{1) an unsecured creditar with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors
{including the creditor In question), or

{b) with the permuission of the court upon an apphication made within that penod of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor,

makes a request in wnting to the administrator for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2 47(1){db) or
{dc), the admimstrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

{2) The administrator complies with ths paragraph by either—
(a) providing atll of the information asked for, or
(b} so far as the administrator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(1) disctosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admunistration or
might reasonably be expected to lead to viclence against any person, or

{m} the admirustrator 1s subject to an obhgation of confidenbialty in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under
paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—

{a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the infformation asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph
may exlend the perod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further period as the
court thinks just”

Creditors’ claim that remuneration 1s excessive — extract from Rule 2 109 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

*(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% In
value of the unsecured creditors (iIncluding that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply
to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

{1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,
{b) the basis fixed for the administrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 1086, or
(c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

18 or are, n all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an applicatron under sub-paragraph
(b}, inappropnate

{1B) The apphicaton must, subject 1o any order of the court under Rute 2 48A(4), be made no later
than 8 weeks after receipt by the apphicant of the progress report which first reports the charging
of the remuneration or the incurning of the expenses 1n question (“the relevant report™) "



